

No. 17-2166

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,

Appellant,

—v.—

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official capacity as Attorney General for
the State of Maryland; DENNIS R. SCHRADER, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Maryland Department of Health

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
CIVIL ACTION NO. 17-CV-1860 (MCG)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Warren Postman
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

William S. Consovoy
Bryan K. Weir
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument 6

 I. The district court’s decision contravenes Commerce Clause
 precedent and disregards core federalism principles..... 6

 II. Maryland’s regulation of wholly out-of-state commercial
 transactions will disrupt interstate commerce 13

Conclusion 16

Certificate of Compliance 17

Certificate of Service 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	8, 11, 12
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	7
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	9
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	10
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	3, 9
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	9
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	7
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	passim
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	5, 15
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	6
<i>Int'l Textbook Co. v. Pigg</i> , 217 U.S. 91 (1910)	12

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	6
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	13
<i>Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n v. Meyer</i> , 165 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269, 274 (1988)	13
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914)	6
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	5
<i>Osborn v. Ozlin</i> , 310 U.S. 53 (1940)	8
<i>Pac. Coast Dairy v. Dep't of Agric. of Cal.</i> , 318 U.S. 285 (1943)	8
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	6
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am v. Comm'r, Me. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , No. 00-cv-157, 2000 WL 34290605 (D. Me. Oct. 26, 2000)	14
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	14

<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. District of Columbia</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005).....	4, 11, 14
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	6
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	7
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	16
<i>Wardair Canada, Inc. v. Fla. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 477 U.S. 1 (1986)	5
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	7
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	8

RULES AND STATUTES

Maryland HB 631	passim
D.C. Code § 28-4551	10
D.C. Code § 28-4553	11
F.R.A.P. 29(c)(5)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	8
Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton) (Gideon ed., 2001)	8

The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison) (Gideon ed., 2001)	4
James Madison, <i>Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787</i> , in 3 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8
John E. Calfee, <i>Pharmaceutical Price Controls and Patient Welfare</i> , 134 Ann. Intern. Med. 1060 (2001)	13
Katherine Florey, <i>State Courts, State Territory, State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law & Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009)	7
